- BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF UTAH -

)	
In the Matter of the Petition of Sorenson)	DOCKET NO. 06-2398-01
Communications, Inc., a Utah Corporation, for)	
Approval of a Name Change from Sorenson)	REPORT AND ORDER
Media, Inc., to Sorenson Communications,)	APPROVING NAME CHANGE
Inc.)	

ISSUED: November 7, 2006

SYNOPSIS

No detriment to the public interest appearing, the Commission approved the proposed name change.

By The Commission:

PROCEDURAL HISTORY

On September 12, 2006, Petitioner Sorenson Communications, Inc. ("Company") filed its Petition for Approval of Name Change seeking authority to implement a name change from Sorenson Media, Inc., to Sorenson Communications, Inc. The matter was referred for review and recommendation to the Division of Public Utilities ("Division"), which filed a memorandum on October 12, 2006, recommending the Commission approve the proposed name change. The Division notes Sorenson Media, Inc., received its Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity on November 21, 2002, in Docket No. 02-2398-01. The Division also notes the Company's two divisions currently provide communications video and internet protocol relay services for individuals with speech and hearing disabilities and video compression software, respectively. The Company proposes to separate these two divisions into two business entities

DOCKET NO. 06-2398-01

-2-

whereby Sorenson Communications, Inc., would provide said video and internet protocol relay services while Sorenson Media, Inc., would provide video compression software.

Since there appears to be no detriment to the public interest, and an evidentiary hearing on the matter would appear to be wholly superfluous, we have determined to dispose of the matter summarily. Wherefore, based upon the foregoing information and for good cause appearing, , we enter the following

<u>ORDER</u>

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY ORDERED, that:

• The proposed name change is approved. The records of the Commission shall be, and are, amended to reflect the holder of the Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity issued to Sorenson Media, Inc., in Docket No. 02-2398-01, is Sorenson Communications, Inc.

• Any person aggrieved by this Order may petition the Commission for review within 20 days of the date of this Order. Failure to do so will forfeit the right to appeal to the Utah Supreme Court.

Dated at Salt Lake City, Utah, this 7th day of November, 2006.

/s/ Ric Campbell, Chairman

/s/ Ted Boyer, Commissioner

/s/ Ron Allen, Commissioner

Attest:

/s/ Julie Orchard Commission Secretary G#51261